

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MINNESOTA AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

—v.—

MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

James V.F. Dickey
Counsel of Record

Douglas P. Seaton
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300
Golden Valley, MN 55426
James.Dickey@umwlc.org
(612) 428-7002

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASESii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 6

 I. The Clean Air Act’s “California Waiver” Is a
 Limited Exception to the Norm of Federal
 Preemption of Motor-Vehicle-Emissions
 Regulations Which States Cannot Manipulate to
 Adopt Stricter Standards. 7

 II. Minnesota and Other States Like It Do Not
 Qualify to Adopt California’s Vehicle-Emission
 Standards Under Section 177 of the Clean Air
 Act. 8

 A. Section 177 of the Clean Air Act Only Allows
 a State to Make Use of a California Waiver
 Where the State Has Actual Nonattainment
 Areas. 9

B. Maintenance Plans Are Not “Plans Approved Under This Part” Which Qualify for the California Waiver. 11

III. Minnesota’s Manipulation of Eagan’s “Nonattainment” Status Provides a Good Vehicle to Restore the Purpose of the Clean Air Act’s California Waiver Provision. 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

APPENDIX

Minnesota Court of Appeals, Judgment, May 25, 2023 App. 1

Minnesota Court of Appeals, Opinion, January 30, 2023 App. 3

Minnesota Supreme Court, Order, May 16, 2023 App. 29

Minnesota Court of Appeals, Petition for Declaratory Judgment, June 8, 2022 App. 31

Minnesota Motor Vehicle Rules App. 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	9
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	9
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)	10
<i>Wall v. United States EPA</i> , 265 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001)	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)(i)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)(ii)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(D)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(I)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7501(2)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7505a	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7507	2, 4, 8, 9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7521	8
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	1, 4, 7, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)	7

Rules

Minn. R. 7023.0150..... 3

Regulations

45 Minn. Reg. 663 (Dec. 21, 2020)..... 3

46 Minn. Reg. 66 (July 26, 2021)..... 3, 8

75 Fed. Reg. 71033 (Nov. 22, 2010)..... 13

80 Fed. Reg. 51127 (Aug. 24, 2015)..... 5, 8, 13

84 Fed. Reg. 51310 (Sept. 27, 2019)..... 3, 4, 10, 11

87 Fed. Reg. 14332 (Mar. 14, 2022)..... 4

Other Authorities

Egan at a Glance, City of Egan, Minnesota..... 5

Egan, Minnesota Technical Support Document, U.S.
EPA..... 5, 8

*Fact Sheet, Decision, National Ambient Air Quality
Standards for Lead*, U.S. EPA..... 14

Gasoline Explained: History of Gasoline, United
States Energy Information Administration,
EIA.gov 13

Nonattainment and Maintenance Area Dashboard,
U.S. EPA..... 6

QuickFacts, Minnesota, United States Census
Bureau 5

*States that have Adopted California’s Vehicle
Standards under Section 177 of the Federal Clean
Air Act*, California Air Resources Board, May 13,
2022 6
